

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

No. 16-1014

DENTRELL BROWN,
Petitioner-Appellant

v.

RICHARD BROWN,
Superintendent,
Wabash Valley Correctional Facility,

Respondent-Appellee.

) Appeal from
) the United States District Court for the
) Southern District of Indiana, Indianapolis
) Division
)
) Case No. 1:13-cv-1981-JMS-DKL
)
) The Honorable
) Jane Magnus-Stinson, Judge.
)
)
)

PETITIONER-APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

Michael K. Ausbrook

P.O. Box 1554
Bloomington, IN 47402
812.322.3218
mausbrook@gmail.com

Counsel for Dentrell Brown,
Petitioner-Appellant

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities ii

Argument 1

I. Dentrell has forfeited nothing: his defaulted trial ineffective-assistance claim has always been that his trial lawyer failed to request a limiting instruction that would have restricted the use against Dentrell of Love’s statement to Morris. 1

II. Dentrell’s defaulted trial ineffective-assistance claim *is* “substantial” within the meaning of *Martinez*—even if the Respondent has not forfeited any argument on this issue by failing to challenge the certificate of appealability issued by the Court. 4

 A. Without an evidentiary hearing, there is very little that can be said now with respect to *Strickland* performance. 5

 B. Not only could reasonable jurists debate whether Dentrell was prejudiced within the meaning of *Strickland* by the failure to request a limiting instruction, Dentrell was seriously prejudiced in fact by the failure to request a limiting instruction. 7

III. *Davis* petitions provide no “third way” to raise trial ineffective assistance claims “on direct review”; they are merely a gateway, if granted, to earlier initial collateral review and are intended, in any event, not for the typical case, but for the exceptional one. 11

Conclusion 18

Word-Count Certification 18

Certificate of Service 19

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page
<i>Eley v. Erickson</i> , 712 F.3d 837 (3d Cir. 2013)	1
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peaver v. State</i> , 937 N.E.2d 896 (Ind. Ct. App. 2010), <i>trans. denied.</i>	12
<i>Runningeagle v. Ryan</i> , 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 10535 (9th Cir. June 10, 2016)	4, 12
<i>Spears v. Mullin</i> , 343 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2003)	1
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taggart v. State</i> , 595 N.E.2d 256 (Ind. 1992)	1
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 797 N.E.2d 752 (Ind. 2003).	11
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1911 (2013)	11
<i>United States v. Gayekpar</i> , 678 F.3d 629 (8th Cir. 2012)	1
<i>United States v. Sauza-Martinez</i> , 217 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2000)	1
<i>United States v. Taglia</i> , 922 F.2d 413 (7th Cir. 1991).	12

<i>Ward v. State</i> , 2015 Ind. App. Unpub. LEXIS 244 (Ind. Ct. App. March 11, 2015) (<i>mem.</i>)	12
<i>White v. State</i> , 25 N.E.3d 107 (Ind. Ct. App. 2014), <i>reh'g denied, trans. denied, cert. denied</i> <i>sub. nom. White v. Indiana</i> , 193 L. Ed. 2d 477 (2015)	12, 14
<i>Woods v. State</i> , 701 N.E.2d 1208 (Ind. 1998).	11, 15
